PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7330660

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AIR-DRAULIC ENGINEERING CO., INC.	11/30/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STERICYCLE, INC.	
Street Address:	2355 WAUKEGAN ROAD	
City:	BANNOCKBURN	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60015	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17744427	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)277-6560

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a lax number, if provided, if that is unsuccessial, it will be ser

Phone: 4142716560

Email: mkeipdocket@michaelbest.com

Correspondent Name: JAYSON L. HONGSERMEIER

Address Line 1: MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP

Address Line 2: 790 N WATER STREET, SUITE 2500

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	020987-9015-US02	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN KIM	
SIGNATURE:	/susan kim/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/13/2022	

Total Attachments: 3

source=020987-9015-US01 AIR-DRAULIC to STERICYCLE (SIGNED) - 31530185.1 signed#page1.tif source=020987-9015-US01 AIR-DRAULIC to STERICYCLE (SIGNED) - 31530185.1 signed#page2.tif source=020987-9015-US01 AIR-DRAULIC to STERICYCLE (SIGNED) - 31530185.1 signed#page3.tif

507283737 PATENT REEL: 059906 FRAME: 0389

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, Air-Draulic Engineering Co., Inc. a Massachusetts corporation having its principal place of business at 59 York Ave., Randolph, MA 02368, USA, ("ASSIGNOR") owns an undivided right, title and interest in and to the patent application listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof and to the inventions described and claimed in the aforesaid patent application; and

WHEREAS, **Stericycle**, **Inc.** a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 2355 Waukegan Road, Bannockburn, IL 60015 ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest to the patent application listed on Schedule A and to the inventions described and claimed in the aforesaid patent application.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR has sold, transferred, and assigned and by these presents does hereby sell, transfer, and assign to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all of the right, title, and interest in and to said patent application listed on Schedule A attached hereto, including without limitation, the worldwide rights to the inventions described and claimed therein, any reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part therefor throughout the world, together with all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and any similar treaties or agreements, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, had this Assignment not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments resulting from or attributable to activity or conduct after the effective date of this Assignment, and the right to sue and collect for all future, present and past infringements thereof, including infringements which may have occurred prior to the execution of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR agrees: (a) to execute (i) all necessary papers throughout the world to be used in connection with the patent application listed on attached Schedule A as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference, legal or other proceedings throughout the world to maintain, protect or enforce, or otherwise relating to, the patent application listed on attached Schedule A, and (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary throughout the world in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign applications for the patent application listed on attached Schedule A; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE's expense in every way reasonably possible in obtaining evidence and going forward in any such proceedings throughout the world; and (c) at ASSIGNEE's expense to perform all other affirmative acts which in ASSIGNEE's reasonable discretion may

PATENT REEL: 059906 FRAME: 0390 be necessary or desirable throughout the world to maintain, protect or enforce the patent application listed on attached Schedule A. These obligations of assistance by ASSIGNOR shall continue for so long as ASSIGNEE may require such assistance from ASSIGNOR.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the ASSIGNEE or attorney of record to insert in the appropriate place in this document the application number of our application after execution of this Assignment. ASSIGNOR hereby agrees that ASSIGNOR will, upon demand of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, and without further consideration to ASSIGNOR, execute any and all papers and do all other lawful acts that may be deemed necessary by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment in any country throughout the world. Any expenses incident to the execution of such papers and performance of such acts shall be paid by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment has been duly executed by an authorized officer of ASSIGNOR and is effective as of the date set forth below.

Air-Draulic Engineering Co., Inc.	
By: Mal Dolgal	Dated:
Name: Paul Gulezynski	
Stericycle, Inc.	
By: Kristen M Marshall	Dated: 11/30/2021
Mame: Kristen Marshall	

SCHEDULE A

Application No.	Filing Date	Inventors	Title	Attorney File No.
17/539,663	12/01/2021	12.12.11.13.11	MEDICAL WASTE CONTAINER TRANSPORT DEVICE AND SYSTEM	020987-9015-US01

PATENT REEL: 059906 FRAME: 0392

RECORDED: 05/13/2022